

July 2, 2025

James Duke
Blount County Schools
831 Grandview Drive Maryville, TN 37803
james.duke@blountk12.org

*C20230147 Gym floor screen/recoat/refinish/replace

Dear James,

We are pleased to submit the following quotation for the replacement of the hardwood sports flooring system totaling approximately 6,030 square feet in your gymnasium at **FAIRVIEW ELEMENTARY SCHOOL**. This quotation is based on performance according to the following specifications.

SPECIFICATIONS

We propose to tear out the existing flooring and install a new Praters Fixed Resilient, wood sleeper and subfloor system consisting generally of 12mm resilient pads, plywood sleepers, one layer of 15/32" thick, 4' X 8' CDX rated sheathing and steel anchors will be installed over a 6-mil polyethylene moisture barrier. 25/32" x 2 1/4", 2nd & better grade northern hard maple will be nailed approximately 16" on center.

Upon proper installation, the floor will be sanded until smooth using coarse, medium, and fine sandpaper, then rotary sanded or "screened" to remove all drum sander marks. The floor will then be sealed with TWO coats of Bona DTS, in preparation for the painting of game lines, lettering & logos as outlined below, using Bona SuperSport game lines paint. Following the painting, THREE coats of WATER-based gym floor finish will be applied to the entire court surface.

After the finishing of the floor, a 4" x 3" black vent cover base will be installed at the perimeter of the gymnasium floor and Safepath ramps will be installed at each gymnasium doorway. We will also core drill, grout & install ONE set of volleyball sleeves/lids.

The total price for this project is \$192,030.00.

Paint Package to Include:

- Main Basketball Game Lines
- Main Volleyball Game Lines
- 12" x 42" Border
- "FAIRVIEW" & "ANGELS" 3' End Court Lettering
- 12' Multicolor Center Logo
- Partial Cross Court Basketball Game Lines
- Stain 3 pt Areas

*Any additional game lines, logos, and lettering or any and all other painting or staining not explicitly stated and quoted above are not included in this price. We will price additional graphics as needed.

Payment Terms: A payment of 60% of the total amount of this project will be due upon the delivery of maple hardwood flooring and subfloor materials to the job site. A payment of 20% of the total amount of this project will be due after the installation of the court is complete and the floor is ready for sanding. This is typically 2-3 weeks after the delivery of the maple hardwood flooring and subfloor materials. The final payment of 20% of the total amount of this project will be due upon completion of the project. The above pricing is guaranteed for 6 months from the date of this quotation. We accept all forms of payment. There is a 3% convenience fee if a credit card is used. Wiring information available upon request.

Before We Arrive: Note: The installation area should be clear of all equipment & materials. The heat/air should be installed and properly working and set to an appropriate temperature for building. This will ensure the wood acclimates to the correct temperature and moisture content.

Please be advised that a wood floor will expand and contract between seasons, therefore we recommend temperature and humidity monitoring.

The MFMA recommends no more than a 15% swing between seasons.

MARKETING

Content Use: Blount County Schools agrees to allow Praters Inc. to capture media content of the build, installation, execution and tear down of their product(s) as well as the event and/or activation that includes their product(s). Praters Inc. retains the right to utilize any content captured for internal & external documents and for digital sharing via pratersFlooring.com, @PratersFlooring social networks, the Praters Flooring blog, and monthly newsletter. Praters Inc. agrees to withhold the release of any captured content until Praters Inc. is released to do so by Blount County Schools or until their product(s) have become accessible to the public. Praters Inc. agrees to share all captured content to Blount County Schools at their request for use on their media sites. Please provide all social media handles and tags so Praters Inc. can follow, share and include Blount County Schools in our marketing.

Collaboration: Praters Inc. agrees to share all captured content to Blount County Schools at their request for use on their media sites. Please provide all social media handles and tags so Praters Inc. can follow and share Blount County Schools's marketing and tag Blount County Schools in ours.

ELECTRICAL NEEDS

Wiring: Blount County Schools agrees to provide an electrician to wire in sanding equipment owned by Praters Inc. Praters Inc. will communicate timelines and provide Blount County Schools with wiring instructions and specifications prior to the start of work.

GUARANTEE

All our work is guaranteed against defects in materials and workmanship for a period of one year. At your request, we will submit license numbers, certificates of general liability and worker's compensation insurance.

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service. Please call if you have any questions

e agree with the scope of work, floor prep requirent pove.	ieriis, quotea pi	псе ана раутет с	erris o
(Customer Representative Signature)		(Date)	
(Customer Representative Printed Nar	me)		
voice Information:	PO:		
Accounting Contact:			
Accounting Phone / Email:			
Address:			
site Contacts:			
On-site Contact Name:			
On-site Contact Phone/Email:			
sign/Layout Contact:			
Design/Layout Name:			
Design/Layout Phone / Email:			



July 2, 2025

James Duke
Friendsville Elementary School
210 E 4th Ave, Friendsville, TN 37737
james.duke@blountk12.org

*C20230147 Gym floor screen/recoat/refinish/replace

Dear James,

We are pleased to submit the following quotation for the replacement of the hardwood sports flooring system totaling approximately 7,872 square feet in the gymnasium at **FRIENDSVILLE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL**. This quotation is based on performance according to the following specifications.

The existing floor has a clip and channel system fixed to the concrete subfloor, with 27/32" x 2 ¼" 2nd & better maple flooring. This particular maple is no longer manufactured. There is approximately 1,600 square feet of severely cupped/ water damaged flooring located on the southwest area of the court from the lane to the bleachers. This area has moisture readings over 30% (very high), which indicates there is standing water under the floor. This area is buckling which is causing a hazardous condition. We also found severe damage to the other 3 corners of the gymnasium from previous leaks.

Based on our site visit and the information outlined above, we recommend a full replacement of this floor. We do believe that these damaged areas will grow larger over time as more moisture and water affects other areas.

SPECIFICATIONS

We propose to tear out the existing flooring and install a new Praters Fixed Resilient, wood sleeper and subfloor system consisting generally of 12mm resilient pads, plywood sleepers, one layer of 15/32" thick, 4' X 8' CDX rated sheathing and steel anchors will be installed over a 6-mil polyethylene moisture barrier. 25/32" x 2 1/4", 2nd & better grade northern hard maple will be nailed approximately 16" on center.

Upon proper installation, the floor will be sanded until smooth using coarse, medium, and fine sandpaper, then rotary sanded or "screened" to remove all drum sander marks. The floor will then be sealed with TWO coats of Bona DTS, in preparation for the painting of game lines & logos as outlined below, using Bona SuperSport game lines paint. Following the painting, THREE coats of WATER-based gym floor finish will be applied to the entire court surface.

After the finishing of the floor, a 4" x 3" black vent cover base will be installed at the perimeter of the gymnasium floor. This pricing does include the moving, & reattachment of the bleachers to install the new flooring underneath, as well as the installation of custom Safepath ADA ramping at the doorways. We will also raise the goals to the necessary height needed.

The total price for this project is \$245,962.00.

This price includes a paint package consisting of:

- Main Basketball Game Lines
- Painted Border
- 12' Multicolored Center Logo

*Any additional game lines, logos, and lettering or any and all other painting or staining not explicitly stated and quoted above are not included in this price. We will price additional graphics as needed.

Payment Terms: A payment of 60% of the total amount of this project will be due upon the delivery of maple hardwood flooring and subfloor materials to the job site. A payment of 20% of the total amount of this project will be due after the installation of the court is complete and the floor is ready for sanding. This is typically 2-3 weeks after the delivery of the maple hardwood flooring and subfloor materials. The final payment of 20% of the total amount of this project will be due upon completion of the project. The above pricing is guaranteed for 6 months from the date of this quotation. We accept all forms of payment. There is a 3% convenience fee if a credit card is used. Wiring information available upon request.

Before We Arrive: Note: The installation area should be clear of all equipment & materials. The heat/air should be installed and properly working and set to an appropriate temperature for building. This will ensure the wood acclimates to the correct temperature and moisture content.

Please be advised that a wood floor will expand and contract between seasons, therefore we recommend temperature and humidity monitoring.

The MFMA recommends no more than a 15% swing between seasons.

MARKETING

Content Use: Friendsville Elementary School agrees to allow Praters Inc. to capture media content of the build, installation, execution and tear down of their product(s) as well as the event and/or activation that includes their product(s). Praters Inc. retains the right to utilize any content captured for internal & external documents and for digital sharing via pratersFlooring-com, @PratersFlooring social networks, the Praters Flooring blog, and monthly newsletter. Praters Inc. agrees to withhold the release of any captured content until Praters Inc. is released to do so by Friendsville Elementary School or until their product(s) have become accessible to the public. Praters Inc. agrees to share all captured content to Friendsville Elementary School at their request for use on their media sites. Please provide all social media handles and tags so Praters Inc. can follow, share and include Friendsville Elementary School in our marketing.

Collaboration: Praters Inc. agrees to share all captured content to Friendsville Elementary School at their request for use on their media sites. Please provide all social media handles and tags so Praters Inc. can follow and share Friendsville Elementary School's marketing and tag Friendsville Elementary School in ours.

ELECTRICAL NEEDS

Wiring: Friendsville Elementary School agrees to provide an electrician to wire in sanding equipment owned by Praters Inc. Praters Inc. will communicate timelines and provide Friendsville Elementary School with wiring instructions and specifications prior to the start of work.

GUARANTEE

All our work is guaranteed against defects in materials and workmanship for a period of one year. At your request, we will submit license numbers, certificates of general liability and worker's compensation insurance.

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service. Please call if you have any questions Casy Wilson Casey Wilson We agree with the scope of work, floor prep requirements, quoted price and payment terms outlined above. (Customer Representative Signature) (Date) (Customer Representative Printed Name) PO: **Invoice Information:** Accounting Contact: _____ Accounting Phone / Email: _____ Address: **Onsite Contacts:** On-site Contact Name:

Design/Layout Contact:

Design/Layout Name: ______

Design/Layout Phone / Email:

On-site Contact Phone/Email: ______